Article 

4 of the Company's Articles of Association amended, so that paragraph 4.1. and paragraph 4.1 

Article 4 of the Company's Articles of Association shall be as follows: 

Capital 

Article 4 

4.1.  The authorized capital of the Company is Rp.76,300,000,000 (seventy-six billion 

three hundred million rupiah) divided into 38,150,000,000 (thirty-eight billion one 

hundred fifty million) shares, each share has a nominal value of Rp.2 (two rupiah). 

4.2.  From the authorized capital above, 38,150,000,000 (thirty-eight billion one hundred 

fifty million) shares, with a total nominal value of Rp76,300,000,000 (seventy-six 

billion three hundred million Rupiah) have been issued and fully paid in cash. 

2.  Provide power of attorney to the Company's Directors and/or Mr. Wawan Sunaryawan 

SH and/or Mrs. Reski Damayanti SH, private, both jointly and or individually to: 

a.  Declare part or all of the decisions taken in the second agenda of this Meeting before